Appendix 2 Service Fees

Version	11.0
Issue date	28.04.2023
Replaces version	9.1 for INA and 10.0 for ONP
Modifications	Merge of INA and ONP fees, ONP transaction fee reductions and no price distinction anymore for more/less than 1'000 transactions, INA transaction definition simplification and tariff adaptation, INA transaction fees invoiced once per year instead of bi-annually
Valid from	01.07.2023

1) "one-off" Joining fee CHF 800

2) Annual fee CHF 1'300

The annual fee is charged per service (CHF 1'300 for ONP Contract + CHF 1'300 for INA Contract).

The annual fee is charged once per year in January for the current year.

If the User joins after 1 July of a year, a reduced Annual fee of CHF 650 per service will be billed for the joining year shortly after signing the contract.

In the case a User has other NPRNs under the same company name, a reduced annual fee of CHF 650 will be charged per service on the additional NPRNs.

Exception: OFCOM is not required to pay the Annual fee.

3) Transaction based fee

Note that the transaction-based fees don't apply to read-only TSPs, who use only the "Query Service".

a) ONP-Service

•	Per "Work Orders ported in" with the Status OK (successful as recipient)	CHF 0.30
•	Per "Work Orders ported out" with the Status OK (successful as donor)	CHF 0.30
•	Per "Work Orders" with the Status CANCEL (cancelled as recipient)	CHF 0.30

The ONP transaction-based fees are charged twice per year normally in January and July for the previous period. The charging period is of 6 months. The first invoice contains all transactions between 1 January and 30 June, and the second invoice contains all transactions between 1 July and 31 December.

Dependent on the Connection Type (e.g. Single Line, DDI, Value Added Services), several numbers can be involved on one Work-Order (see [15] Appendix 4).

Note that a special process for "mass portability" or "NPRN Migration" is available (see [15] Appendix 4) and its fee is determined on a case-by-case basis by Teldas. Before launching this process, the User can request a quotation from Teldas. Each line in the mass migration file is defined as "porting transaction", with a minimum and maximum total price for the mass porting transaction comprised between CHF 2'000 and CHF 8'000.

b) INA-Service

•	Per Number activation	CHF 5
•	Per Number Modification (tariff change)	CHF 5
•	Per Number in service with a non-online tariff on 31.12	CHF 5
•	Per Tariff creation	CHF 150
•	Per Urgent Transaction	CHF 100

The INA transaction-based fees are charged once per year, normally in January for the previous year. The charging period is of one year.

Version 11.0 Appendix 2 - Page 1-2

4) Interest rate for late payment

A User in arrears is liable to default annual interest of 5% for late payment as of due date, as well as an amount of CHF 40 for reminder charges.

All Fees quoted above are given in Swiss Francs (CHF) exclusive of Swiss or foreign taxes and/or duties (in particular exclusive of VAT).

Version 11.0 Appendix 2 - Page 2-2